

**IN THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

No. 2632, September Term, 2018

&

No. 578, September Term, 2019

(Consolidated)

**SCOTT SHERMAN,
APPELLANT**

v.

**MARTIN ROUSE,
APPELLEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KEVIN G. HESSLER

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC., NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, AND FREESTATE JUSTICE, INC.**

Karen L. Loewy*
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
212-809-8585
kloewy@lambdalegal.org

Shelly L. Skeen*
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500
Dallas, TX 75219-6722
214-215-8585
sskeen@lambdalegal.org

Shannon Minter*
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
415-392-6257
sminter@nclrights.org

Sandy E. James
FreeState Justice, Inc.
2526 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
410-625-5428
sjames@freestate-justice.org

*Motion for Special Admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Civil Unions Offered Same-Sex Couples A Step Toward The Full Recognition Of And Protections For Their Relationships Now Recognized As A Constitutional Right. 4

II. Civil Unions Create A Recognized Spousal Relationship With The Same Substantive Rights And Obligations As Marriage. 6

III. Maryland Same-Sex Couples Are Entitled To Dissolve Their Civil Unions Under The Divorce Provisions Of The Family Law Article..... 9

 A. Maryland Should Apply Comity To Civil Unions Consistent With The Reasoning And Analysis Of *Port v. Cowan* And Similar Case Law From Across The Country..... 9

 B. Maryland Is The Appropriate And Only State Able To Provide Full Relief to Maryland Residents Seeking To End Their Civil Unions..... 14

CONCLUSION 14

Certification Of Word Count And Compliance With Rule 8-112..... 16

Certificate Of Service 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury County</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	2
<i>Appel v. Celia</i> , 98 Va. Cir. 140, 2018 WL 6794551 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2018)	7
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	3, 4
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007).....	2
<i>Conover v. Conover</i> , 450 Md. 51 (2016).....	2, 13
<i>Debra H. v. Janice R.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 184 (N.Y. 2010)	2, 7
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 88 A.D.3d 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	2, 11
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	11
<i>Elia–Warnken v. Elia</i> , 972 N.E.2d 17 (Mass. 2012).....	7
<i>Fensterwald v. Burk</i> , 129 Md. 131 (1916)	9
<i>Garden State Equality v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2013).....	5
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	3
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 199 Md. 449 (1952).....	9
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 975 N.E.2d 857 (Mass. 2012).....	7
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	3, 5
<i>Legg v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 837 (Ky. App. 2016)	7
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006).....	6
<i>Neyman v. Buckley</i> , 153 A.3d 1010 (Penn. Super. 2016).....	2, 10, 11
<i>O’Reilly-Morshead v. O’Reilly-Morshead</i> , 163 A.D.3d 1479 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	passim
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004).....	5
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	3
<i>Port v. Cowan</i> , 426 Md. 435 (2012).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Simonds v. Simonds</i> , 165 Md. App. 591 (2005)	12
<i>Solomon v. Guidry</i> , 155 A.3d 1218 (Vt. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	2, 10
<i>Unkle v. Unkle</i> , 305 Md. 587 (1986).....	12

STATUTES

13 Del. Code Ann. § 212 7
15 V.S.A. § 1201 7
15 V.S.A. § 1204 4, 6, 7, 8, 13
15 V.S.A. § 1206 14
2012 Maryland Laws Ch. 2 (H.B. 438) 1
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 1-201..... 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 37:1-31 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, VA Handbook 5009/6, Transmittal Sheet, Employee Benefits
(Jun. 16, 2014) 8
Jessica R. Feinberg, *The Survival of Nonmarital Relationship Statutes in the Same-Sex
Marriage Era: A Proposal*, 87 Temp. L. Rev. 47 (2014)..... 5, 6
M.V. Lee Badgett & Jody Herman, The Williams Institute, *Patterns of Relationship
Recognition by Same-Sex Couples in the United States* (Nov. 2011),
[https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-Herman-Marriage-
Dissolution-Nov-2011.pdf](https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Badgett-Herman-Marriage-Dissolution-Nov-2011.pdf) 4, 5
Nat’l Conf. of State Legs., *Civil Unions & Domestic Partnership Statutes*, (Nov. 18,
2014), [http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/civil-unions-and-domestic-
partnership-statutes.aspx](http://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/civil-unions-and-domestic-partnership-statutes.aspx)..... 5
Soc. Sec. Admin., Program Operations Manual System, GN 00210.004 Same-Sex
Relationships - Non-Marital Legal Relationships (Feb. 10, 2016)..... 7, 8
